POLICE AND PRISON OFFICERS (PENSIONS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2014

With the approval of the Administrator, the Chief Constable and Superintendent of Prisons makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers in section 9 of the Police Ordinance 2007(a) and section 11 of the Prisons Ordinance 1971(b).

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Police and Prison Officers (Pensions) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 and come into force on 1 July 2014.

Amendment to Police and Prison Officers (Pensions) Regulations 2009

- **2.** Regulation 4(2) of the Police and Prison Officers (Pensions) Regulations 2009(c) is amended as follows—
 - (a) for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) on ill-health retirement in accordance with regulation 8(b)(ii) of the Police General Regulations(d);";
 - (b) in paragraph (c) for "(b)" in the phrase "regulation 8(1)(b)" substitute "(a)(i)";
 - (c) in paragraph (d) for "(c)" in the phrase "regulation 8(1)(c)" substitute "(a)(ii)";
 - (d) in paragraph (e) for "(d)" in the phrase "regulation 8(1)(d)" substitute "(a)(iii)";
 - (e) in paragraph (i) after "Police (Discipline) Regulations 1967" add "or the Police and Prison Officers (Discipline) Regulations 2013(e)".

Dated this 11 day of June 2014

M.B. Matthews,

Chief Constable and Superintendent of Prisons,

Sovereign Base Areas.

(a) Ordinance 6/2007; the amendments to the Ordinance are not relevant to this reference.

(e) P.I. 16/2013.

⁽b) Ordinance 11/1971; the amendments to the Ordinance are not relevant to these references.

⁽c) P.I. 14/2009, as amended by P.I. 26/2011 and P.I. 4/2012.

⁽d) The Police General Regulations are defined in regulation 2 of the Police and Prison Officers (Pensions) Regulations 2009 as the Police and Prison Officers (General) Regulations 2007. Regulation 8 of the Police General Regulations was substituted by regulation 5 of P.I. x/2014.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

- 1. This explanatory note relates to the Police and Prison Officers (Pensions) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 (the "Regulations"). It has been prepared by the Office of the Attorney General and Legal Adviser in order to assist the reader of the Regulations.
- 2. The Regulations amend the Police and Prison Officers (Pensions) Regulations 2009. The amendments change cross-references to regulation 8 of the Police and Prison Officers (General) Regulations 2007 (the "Police General Regulations") and add a reference to the Police and Prison Officers (Discipline) Regulations 2013. Regulation 8 of the Police General Regulations is amended by the Police and Prison Officers (General) (Amendment) Regulations 2014.

SBA/AG/2/CR/187/10